

## **COUNTY OF DURHAM**

## Clerk to the Board

Monica W. Wallace Clerk to the Board Macio Carlton
Deputy Clerk to the Board

## **MEMORANDUM**

TO: Durham Board of County Commissioners

**County Attorney** 

FROM: Tania De Los Santos, Senior Administrative Assistant

THROUGH: Monica W. Wallace, Clerk to the Board

DATE: May 1, 2024

SUBJECT: Applicant Information for Appointments Scheduled for May 28, 2024

The current roster for Boards and Commissions can be found at the following link. Under the Board's tab, select the desired Board and the next screen will show the Roster tab.

 $\underline{\text{http://www.dconc.gov/government/departments-a-e/board-of-commissioners/boards-and-commissions}}$ 

Ballots will be distributed to make appointments to the following authorities, boards, commissions, and teams:

- Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Commission
- Community Child Protection/Child Fatality Prevention Team
- Dangerous Dog Appeal Board
- Memorial Stadium Authority

Tax status has been verified by the Tax Administration Office.

Please note: Incumbents are identified by (i) and applicants who received Board recommendation are underlined.

**Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Commission:** Advises the Board of County Commissioners on questions relating to bicycle and pedestrian issues. The commission consists of 17 members with seven members appointed by the Board of County Commissioners representing citizens in subject areas such as bicycle commuting, urban trails and greenways, university students/university facilities, transportation planning/policy, recreation/recreation business and Inter-Neighborhood Council.

Appoint a citizen to fill one vacant position – 1 At-Large Position.

Anthony Reevy

Community Child Protection and Child Fatality Prevention Team: Established and designated by the Board of County Commissioners, pursuant to North Carolina General Statute Section 7B-1406. The team promotes the development of a community-wide approach to the problems of child abuse and neglect and seeks ways to protect children from preventable deaths. To accomplish this mission, the team works under procedures established by the director of the Durham Department of Social Services in collaboration with the director of the Durham County Department of Public Health. The team reviews selected cases that are being serviced by child protective services and cases in which a child had died of suspected abuse or neglect as the work of Community Child Protection. The team also reviews all additional child deaths, ages 0-17, through the Medical Examiner system as the work of Child Fatality Prevention. These child deaths are not due to suspected abuse and neglect and have no report for abuse and neglect to the Department of Social Services in the prior 12 months. Annual recommendations are presented to the Board of County Commissioners and the appropriate state Team Coordinator regarding any system improvements or needed resources where deficiencies may exist.

Appoint a citizen to fill one vacant position – 1 At-Large Position.

Elisabeth Conradt

**Dangerous Dog Appeal Board:** Established by the Board of County Commissioners, pursuant to General Statute 67-4.1 (c) and is the designated board to hear all reviews and appeals authorized by the Durham County Animal Control Ordinance. It is a five-member board responsible for hearing the appeal of dog owners who have had their dogs declared dangerous or potentially dangerous.

Appoint a citizen to fill one vacant – 1 "Durham County Employee" Position.

- Grace Laws
- Nicodemus Monts

**Memorial Stadium Authority:** Supervises and directs the general operation of Memorial Stadium. It establishes policies relative to maintenance, fees and use of the facility.

Appoint a citizen to fill one vacant position – 1 At-Large Position.

- (i) Charles Epps
- Demerius Smith